

THE

JAMAICA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

FRIDAY, MARCH 25, 2022

No. 29

407

No. 49

Vol. CXLV

Extract from the Minutes of the meeting of the House of Representatives held on Tuesday, February 1, 2022:

PUBLIC BUSINESS

Dr. the Honourable Horace Chang, CD, MP, Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of National Security, having obtained suspension of the Standing Orders, moved:

THE TERRORISM PREVENTION ACT

THE TERRORISM PREVENTION (DESIGNATED REPORTING ENTITY) (TRUST AND CORPORATE SERVICES PROVIDERS) ORDER, 2022, RESOLUTION

WHEREAS section 15 of the Terrorism Prevention Act (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), imposes reporting duties on certain specified entities;

AND WHEREAS section 15(2)(c) of the Act provides that the Minister may designate any entity as an entity to which the provisions of section 15 of the Act shall apply;

AND WHEREAS section 15(1)(c) of the Act provides for the aforementioned designation to be made by order subject to affirmative resolution;

AND WHEREAS on the 21st day of January, 2022, the Minister made the Terrorism Prevention (Designated Reporting Entity) (Trust and Corporate Services Providers) Order, 2022;

AND WHEREAS it is desirable that the Terrorism Prevention (Designated Reporting Entity) (Trust and Corporate Services Providers) Order, 2022, be affirmed:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by this Honourable House as follows:----

1. This Resolution may be cited as the Terrorism Prevention (Designated Reporting Entity) (Trust and Corporate Services Providers) Order, 2022, Resolution.

2. The Terrorism Prevention (Designated Reporting Entity) (Trust and Corporate Services Providers) Order, 2022, which was laid on the Table of the House on the 1st day of February, 2022, is hereby affirmed.

Mr. Mark Golding and the Hon. Marlene Malahoo Forte, QC, MP, Minister of Legal and Constitutional Affairs also spoke on the motion.

Seconded by: Mr. Phillip Henriques

Agreed to

I certify that the above is a true extract from the Minutes.

VALRIE A. CURTIS, CD, BH(M), JP Clerk to the Houses.

No. 50

Extract from the Minutes of the Honourable Senate held on the 28th day of January, 2022:

PUBLIC BUSINESS

Senator the Hon. Kamina Johnson Smith, Minister of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Trade and Leader of Government Business, moved:

THE TERRORISM PREVENTION ACT

THE TERRORISM PREVENTION (DESIGNATED REPORTING ENTITY) (TRUST AND CORPORATE SERVICES PROVIDERS) ORDER, 2022, RESOLUTION

WHEREAS section 15 of the Terrorism Prevention Act (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), imposes reporting duties on certain specified entities;

AND WHEREAS section 15(2)(c) of the Act provides that the Minister may designate any entity as an entity to which the provisions of section 15 of the Act shall apply;

AND WHEREAS section 15(1)(c) of the Act provides for the aforementioned designation to be made by order subject to affirmative resolution;

AND WHEREAS on the 21st day of January, 2022, the Minister made the Terrorism Prevention (Designated Reporting Entity) (Trust and Corporate Services Providers) Order, 2022;

AND WHEREAS it is desirable that the Terrorism Prevention (Designated Reporting Entity) (Trust and Corporate Services Providers) Order, 2022, be affirmed:

1. This Resolution may be cited as the Terrorism Prevention (Designated Reporting Entity) (Trust and Corporate Services Providers) Order, 2022, Resolution.

2. The Terrorism Prevention (Designated Reporting Entity) (Trust and Corporate Services Providers) Order, 2022, which was laid on the Table of the Senate on the 21st day of January, 2022, is hereby affirmed.

Senator the Hon. Aubyn Hill, Minister without Portfolio in the Ministry of Economic Growth and Job Creation, also spoke on the motion.

Seconded by: Senator Natalie Campbell Rodriques

Agreed to

I certify that the above is a true extract from the Minutes.

VALRIE A. CURTIS, CD, BH(M), JP Clerk to the Houses.

THE TERRORISM PREVENTION ACT

THE TERRORISM PREVENTION (DESIGNATED REPORTING ENTITY) (TRUST AND CORPORATE SERVICES PROVIDERS) ORDER, 2022

In exercise of the power conferred on the Minister by section 15(2) of the Terrorism Prevention Act (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), the following Order is hereby made:

1. This Order may be cited as the Terrorism Prevention (Designated Reporting Entity) (Trust and Corporate Services Providers) Order, 2022.

2. Any person to whom paragraph 3 applies is hereby designated as a reporting entity for the purposes of section 15(2) of the Act.

3. This paragraph applies to any person who provides-

- (a) a trust service; or
- (b) a corporate service.

4. For the purposes of paragraph 3, "trust service" and "corporate service" have the meanings assigned to them under the Trust and Corporate Services Providers Act.

Dated this 21st day of January, 2022.

KAMINA JOHNSON SMITH, Minister of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Trade.

PRINTED BY JAMAICA PRINTING SERVICES (1992) LTD., (GOVERNMENT PRINTERS), DUKE STREET, KINGSTON, JAMAICA